
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

 
To: Councillors Funnell, Boyce and Pavlovic 

 
Date: Thursday, 7 February 2019 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 11 
October 2018 and 10 January 2019.  (Pages 7 – 16) 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Tyrone O'Dwyer for a 

Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Stone 
Roses Bar, 4 King Street, York, YO1 9SP (CYC-063009)   
(Pages 17 – 107) 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email  - a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in det
[...]
ith, if 
appropriate, details of any conditions to be attached to the grant of 
the licence. This decision will then be communicated in writing to 
the Applicant and Representors within 3 working days of the 
hearing. There can be no further questions or statements. 

 
22. For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is 

unable to make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision 
will be made within 5 working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held. The Democracy Officer 
will inform the parties that they are no longer required and the 
decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and 
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made. 

 
23. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal 

against the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 11 October 2018 

Present Councillors Boyce, Pavlovic and K Taylor 

  

 
11. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Boyce be appointed to Chair the 

meeting. 
 
 

12. Introductions  
 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 6 

September 2018 be approved and then signed by 
the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

15. The Determination of an Application by Helen Heraty to 
Vary Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of 
Grays Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH (CYC-
018630)  
 
Members considered an application by Ms Helen Heraty to Vary 
a Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of Grays Court, 
Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objective 
was relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. Prevention of public nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  

 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 

Senior Licensing Officer given at the Hearing. The Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the report noting the nature of 
the application which was to extend the existing licensed 
hours for all licensable activities for one additional hour to 
closing times Sunday to Thursday (which would bring the 
hours in line with existing hours for Friday and Saturday) 
and for an amendment of Condition 1 to include the L-
shaped driveway within the licensed area. She outlined 
the information contained within the annexes to the report. 
She advised that the premises were not located in the 
special policy area. She reported that the consultation had 
been carried out correctly in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer noted the representations 
that had been made and she reported that there were no 
planning issues in relation to your application. She added 
that on 3 September 2018 a list of complaints received by 
CYC Licensing Section and Environmental Protection 
relating to Grays Court was circulated to Members and 
parties to the hearing and she noted that most of the 
complaints had been unsubstantiated. She ended by 
outlining the 4 options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. The representations made by Mrs Johnson, solicitor on 
behalf of the Applicant at the hearing.  

4. The representations made by the Legal Adviser & Chapter 
Clerk, York Minster in writing and at the hearing.  
 

Page 8



5. The representations made by two Representors in writing 
and by one of those Representors in person at the hearing 
and by Mr Grunert, Solicitor on their behalf at the hearing.  
 

6. The representations made by two further Representors in 
writing and by one of those Representors in person at the 
hearing. 

 
Highlighting Annex 4 in light of the impact of the 2012 
deregulation, Members asked the lawyers for their views on this. 
Mrs Johnson stated that they were two different issues and that 
you could play music on the driveway as it had been covered by 
deregulation. 

 
At this point, the CYC Legal Services Manager clarified that the 
Public Protection (Environmental Protection) objection was only 
withdrawn if the following condition was attached to the licence 
if granted: 
 

1) The area referred to for the purpose of this licence is as 
shown edged red on the plan attached to the licence.  The 
L-shaped driveway section shall be for alcohol only.  The 
licensed are shall exclude the Bar Walls and the step 
access to the Bar Walls.   

 
Mrs Johnson stated that the Applicant would give an 
undertaking that there would only be alcohol and no playing of 
live or recorded music on the L shaped drive. Mr Grunert stated 
that this was unenforceable and there would have been no 
complaints if there had been no issues. He added that his 
clients would have no comfort from that undertaking and he 
noted that the perpendicular area went past his clients’ 
bedroom. Mrs Johnson responded that the undertaking would 
have the desired effect.  
 
The representors present then summed up.  
 
7. Written representations made during the consultation 

period. 
 
The representations made CYC Council Public Protection 
(Environmental Protection) were withdrawn prior to the Hearing, 
subject to the imposition of the agreement to have alcohol only 
in the L-shaped driveway. 

 

Page 9



In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify / add 
conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 4 above to reject 
the application, the Sub-Committee refused the application on 
the grounds of public nuisance.   
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the evidence of the 
Representors was sufficiently compelling to show that on a 
balance of probabilities the inclusion of the L-shaped drive and 
the extension of an hour during the week would undermine the 
licensing objective of preventing public nuisance. 
 
In reaching this conclusion the Sub-Committee had regard to 
the number of complaints made (albeit not all substantiated by 
EPU); the evidence of one of the Representors present at the 
meeting as to the proximity of the L-shaped driveway to his 
property; the noise that would be generated by the number of 
functions taking place both during the week and at weekends 
(which had not been referred to by the Applicant until 
questioned); the quiet and sensitive historic location of the 
specific area of York close to the Minster; and the implications 
of the Live Music Act 2012 in respect of the potential use of the 
L-Shaped driveway for unregulated entertainment. 
 
The Sub Committee considered that the condition suggested by 
EPU would not be enforceable, as music could not be prevented 
if the L-shaped driveway were to be included within the licensed 

Page 10



area. The proposal by the Applicant to offer an undertaking that 
music would not be played in the L-shaped drive area and that it 
would only be used for alcohol was not of sufficient comfort to 
them having regard to the turbulent history between the 
applicant and her neighbours, as it would not be legally 
enforceable. It was therefore insufficient to overcome the 
concerns regarding the undermining of the licensing objectives 
of preventing public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee made this decision taking into 
consideration the representation, the Licensing Objectives, the 
City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr B Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.55 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 10 January 2019 

Present Councillors Funnell, Mercer and Reid 

  

 
1. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Reid be appointed to Chair the 

hearing.  
 
 

2. Introductions  
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

4. The Determination of an Application by Penny Petroleum 
Partnership to Vary Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in 
respect of Penny Petroleum, 605 Strensall Road York (CYC-
009569)  
 
Members considered an application by Penny Petroleum 
Partnership to Vary a Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in 
respect of Penny Petroleum, 605 Strensall Road, York. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder 
2. The prevention of public nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 

Page 13



presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 
Senior Licensing Officer given at the Hearing. The Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the report noting the variations 
applied for and the information contained within the annexes to 
the report. She advised that the premises were not in the 
special policy area and that consultation had been carried out 
correctly. She explained that representation had been received 
from North Yorkshire Police on the grounds that the prevention 
of crime and disorder licensing objective would be undermined if 
the licence was granted under the terms applied for. However 
the representation had been withdrawn as you had mediated 
additional conditions with North Yorkshire Police. There had 
been one representation received from ‘other persons’ mainly 
on the grounds that the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing 
objective would be undermined if the variation was granted. She 
added that there were no planning issues in relation to the 
application. She ended by outlining the 4 options available to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer was asked and explained what the 
special policy area was.  
 
3. The Applicant’s representation in  person at the hearing 
and Ms Sherratt (Agent on their behalf) in writing and at the 
hearing.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the premises had 
continually held a licence from 2005 to the present day and that 
there had been no complaints received about anti social 
behaviour or crime. 
 
In summing up, the Agent for the Applicant explained that the 
application was a modernisation exercise and that it upheld the 
licensing objectives. 
 
4. The representations made a Representor (local resident) 
in writing and represented by her father in person at the hearing. 
  
In his summing up, the father of the Representor explained that 
the petrol station was a critical area for security and he noted 

Page 14



that there were no police in Strensall. He accepted that the 
petrol station needed to be on a main road and suggested that 
with the increase in the amount of money passing through the 
premises, this could lead to an increase in crime. 
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify / add 
conditions accordingly. 
 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above to Grant 
the licence with the additional conditions agreed with North 
Yorkshire Police set out at Annex 3 of the Agenda and imposed 
by the licensing committee.  The Sub-Committee then imposed 
the following additional condition: 
 
a) A direct telephone number for the duty manager at the 
premises shall be predominantly displayed to the public at the 
premises for residents to contact in respect of complaints about 
the operation of the premises licence.  
 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, 
including the operating schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above mandatory and additional conditions 
attached, which addressed the representation made in writing, 
as it met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee made 

Page 15



this decision taking into consideration the representation, the 
Licensing Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee only took into account matters relevant to 
the licensing regime and to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that the history of these 
premises shows that it has held a licence for the sale of alcohol 
from 2005 to the present day and that the Licensing Authority 
have not received any complaints about noise disturbance, anti 
social behaviour or crime. They also noted that the Police 
objection had been withdrawn as the applicant had agreed to 
the imposition of an additional condition should the variation be 
granted and that Environmental Protection had not made any 
representation.  
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee took careful account of the local 
resident’s objection, it considered that it had received sufficient 
assurances from the applicant in order to be satisfied that the 
premises would be operated responsibly to avoid noise 
nuisance to local residents, particularly late at night and that 
there was insufficient evidence to support the view that the grant 
of the relatively modest variation sought would undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives relating to crime and 
disorder or public nuisance. Accordingly it approved the 
application subject to the imposition of the above-mentioned 
additional conditions which were appropriate, proportionate and 
necessary in the circumstances to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.51 am]. 

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

7 February 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning & Public Protection 

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for Stone Roses 
Bar, 4 King Street, York, YO1 9SP 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC-063009 

3. Name of applicant:   Tyrone O’Dwyer  

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:  The proposal is to allow for the provision of 
the following activities: 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Live Music (indoors) Monday to Saturday 
11:00 – 01:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 00:00 

Recorded Music (indoors) Monday to Sunday 
11:00 to 02:00 

Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors) 

Monday to Sunday 
23:00 to 02:00 

Sale of alcohol (on & off sales) 
 

Monday to Sunday 
11:00 to 02:00 

Opening times Monday to Sunday  
11:00 to 02:30 

Non-Standard Timings for all 
licensable activities 

New years eve  
Sale of alcohol / Late night 
refreshment  
11:00 to 03:30 
Opening Hours 
11:00 to 04:00 

  

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.  A copy of the plan 
of the premises is attached at Annex 2.  

 
7. This premises was previously licensed.  Following the receipt of an 

application to vary the name of the designated premises supervisor, 
a check was made of the status of the licence holder on the 
Individual Insolvency register, this check was undertaken on the 19 
December 2018.  This register gave the status as ‘Currently 
Bankrupt’, with the order being made on the 11 June 2018.   

 
8. Under Section 27 of the Licensing Act 2003, a premises licence 

lapses if the holder of the licence becomes insolvent; an individual 
becomes insolvent on being made bankrupt.   
[...]
   

26. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

Planning Issues  
 
27. There are no outstanding planning issues. 
 

Options  

28. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

29. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

Page 20



 

30. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

31. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

32. Option 4:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

33. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

34. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
35. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
36. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
37. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 

Council Plan 
 

38. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

39. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
Plan for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to 
residents.  

 Implications 

40.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court 
by the applicant or any of the representors. 

 

Page 21



 

 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime 
and disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of
[...]
ATEMENT 
 
This Special Policy was initially approved by the City of York on 12 April 
2005, revised and updated and approved by full Council on 27th March 2014.  
and shall have effect until 2019 unless otherwise reviewed by the Council. 
 
This Special Policy is a supplement to the Council's Statement of Licensing 
Policy and must be read in conjunction with that document. 
 
This area has been identified as requiring additional licensing controls to 
promote the licensing objectives due to the cumulative effect of the 
concentration of late night drink led, refreshment and entertainment premises 
on crime, disorder and/or public nuisance affecting residents, visitors and 
other businesses. 
 
A statistical, evidence based report was submitted by North Yorkshire Police 
to substantiate this statement and was considered by the City of York Council 
in approving this policy. 
 
Consultation on the Special Policy was carried out in accordance with Section 
5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Effects of the Special Policy 
 
1. This policy relates to applications for the grant and/or variation of 

premises licences or club premises certificates or the issue of 
provisional statements. 

 
2. Each application will be considered on its own merits. 
 
3. Where no representations are received any application will be granted 

in terms consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
4. Applications for the grant of a new premises licence or club premises 

certificate or provisional statement:  
 
          Where relevant representations are received there will be a 

presumption against the grant of such a licence or certificate unless the 
applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting of such a licence 
or certificate would undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
5. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate due to a change of style of operation: 

Page 47



 
Any application for the variation of style of operation which is subject to 
relevant representations will be considered on its own merits having 
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
6. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate resulting in an extension of the premises and increased 
capacity:  

 
There will be a presumption to refuse such applications, where relevant 
representations are received and where the increase in capacity would 
undermine the licensing objectives unless the applicant can rebut the 
presumption that the granting of such a variation would undermine the 
licensing objectives. 

 
7. Application to vary the hours of operation attached to a premises 

licence or club premises certificate:  
 

All applications that seek to extend the licensed hours will be 
considered on an individual basis.  No different policy will apply in this 
area as opposed to the rest of the city. 

 

Page 48



Annex 4Page 49



Annex 4Page 50



Annex 4Page 51



Annex 4Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5 
 

Stone Roses, 4 King Street, York, YO1 9SP 

On behalf of the City of York Council (the Council) Licensing Authority, I am making 

representations to the application for the grant of a premises licence submitted by 

Stone Roses Bar, for a vertical drinking establishment in King Street, York. 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy incorporates a ‘Special Policy’ in 

relation to the saturation and cumulative impact, commonly know as cumulative 

impact zone (CIZ).  This policy was established due to the level of crime and 

disorder and public nuisance issues within the area due to the high concentration of 

licensed premises.  New Street is located within the CIZ. 

The effect of adopting a CIZ is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications 

within the CIZ will normally be refused if relevant repre

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 7 February 2019 

Present Councillors Funnell, Boyce and Mason 

  

 
5. Chair  

 
Resolved:   That Councillor Boyce be appointed to Chair the 

meeting. 
 
 

6. Introductions  
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 11 

October 2018 and 10 January 2019 be approved 
and then signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. The Determination of an Application by Tyrone O'Dwyer for 
a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Stone 
Roses Bar, 4 King Street, York, YO1 9SP (CYC-063009)  
 
Members considered an application by Tyrone O'Dwyer for a 
Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of Stone Roses 
Bar, 4 King Street, York, YO1 9SP.   
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 



 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
2. The prevention of public nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments given 
at the Hearing. The Licensing Manager outlined the report 
noting the operating hours applied for and the information 
contained within the annexes to the report. She gave an 
overview of previous licence applications for the premises and 
the reason for the licence lapse. She advised that additional 
information had been submitted by the Solicitor on behalf of the 
applicant, which had been circulated around all parties prior to 
the Hearing. She advised that the premises was located in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) and that consultation had been 
carried out correctly. She explained that representations had 
been received from North Yorkshire Police, from City of York 
Licensing Authority and from City of York Council Public 
Protection (Environmental Protection), and she added that there 
had been no relevant representations received from other 
interested parties. She noted that there were no planning issues 
in relation to the application. She ended by outlining the 4 
options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Manager clarified that: 

 The reference to late night refreshments included in the 
proposed activities included hot drinks such as tea and 
coffee. 

 The application was to be treated as a new grant. 

 There had been no representations in relation to the 2014 
application from North Yorkshire Police. 

 
Leo Charalambides, Barrister on behalf of the Applicant, made 
submissions that there were contained in the Report relating to 
Licensing Policy. Specifically, he referred to:   

 Paragraph 19 and 21 of the Licensing Manager’s report. 



 Point 4 (under heading ‘Effects of the Special Policy’) in the 
City Centre Special Policy Statement (Annex 3 of the 
Licensing Manager’s report). 

 The final paragraph of the section of the Grounds for 
Relevant Representation in the North Yorkshire Police Notice 
of Relevant Representation for a Premises License under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Annex 4 of the Licensing Manager’s 
report). 

 Point 8 of the Statement of Police Inspector Godfrey, North 
Yorkshire Police (Appendix 1 of the additional information 
provided by North Yorkshire Police) 

 
Mr Charalambides asserted that the understanding of the 
Licensing Policy was being advanced on the wrong footing and 
he asked that the factual context be taken into account, as 
outlined in the additional information that had been submitted by 
the Solicitor on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Following consideration of the points put forward by Mr 
Charalambides, the City of York Council Senior Solicitor clarified 
that the Sub-Committee would consider the application in line 
with the following criterion (as detailed in point 4 (under heading 
‘Effects of the Special Policy’) in the City Centre Special Policy 
Statement (Annex 3 of the Licensing Manager’s report:  
 
‘Applications for the grant of a new premises licence or club 
premises certificate or provisional statement:  
 
Where relevant representations are received there will be a 
presumption against the grant of such a licence or certificate 
unless the applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting 
of such a licence or certificate would undermine the licensing 
objectives.’ 
 
3. Mr Charalambides then proceeded to make detailed 
submissions on behalf of the Applicant.  
 
4. Representations made by Sgt Jackie Booth (Licensing 
Manager, North Yorkshire Police), in writing and at the Hearing.  
 
5. Representations made by Nigel Woodhead (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, City of York Council (CYC) Environmental 
Protection Unit (EPU), on behalf of CYC Licensing Authority in 
writing and at the Hearing.  
 



6. Representations made by Michael Golightly (Technical 
Officer, CYC Public Protection), in writing and at the Hearing.  
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
members of the Sub-Committee considered the steps which 
were available to them to take under Section 18(4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 as it considered necessary for the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify / add 
conditions accordingly. 
 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above to grant 
the licence with the modified/additional conditions agreed with 
CYC Licensing Authority (set out at Annex 5 of the Agenda) and 
the proposed conditions put forward by the Solicitor for the 
Applicant (Proposed conditions from Solicitor for the Applicant 
(contained in Annex 1 of Outline Submissions, circulated to all 
parties on 6 February 2019) and imposed by the Licensing 
Committee.  The Sub-Committee then imposed the following 
additional conditions: 
 
1. Operating hours  
 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Live Music (indoors) Monday to Saturday 
11:00 – 00:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 23:00 

Recorded Music (indoors) Monday to Sunday 
11:00 to 01:00 

Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors) 

Monday to Sunday 
23:00 to 01:00 

Sale of alcohol (on & off Monday to Sunday 



sales) 
 

11:00 to 01:00 

Opening times Monday to Sunday  
11:00 to 01:30 

Non-Standard Timings for 
all licensable activities 

New years eve  
Sale of alcohol / Late night 
refreshment  
11:00 to 02:30 
Opening Hours 
11:00 to 03:00 

 
2. The Licensing Authority to be notified on a monthly basis 
of drinks promotions 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of student nights, the higher 
education institutions in York to be contacted regarding student 
welfare issues with the potential attendance of a student welfare 
officer at the student nights. 
 
4. The licence to be transferred to Daniel Thwaites Plc prior 
to the premises commencing operation. 
 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, 
including the operating schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above mandatory and additional conditions 
attached, which addressed the representation made in writing, 
as it met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee made 
this decision taking into consideration the representation, the 
Licensing Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee only took into account matters relevant to 
the licensing regime and to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that the history of these 
premises shows that it had held a licence for a number of years 
and that the Licensing Authority have not received any 
complaints about noise disturbance.  
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee took careful account of the objections 
raised by North Yorkshire Police, the Licensing Authority (CYC) 



and CYC Public Protection, it considered that it had received 
sufficient assurances from the Barrister of the applicant in order 
to be satisfied that the premises would be operated responsibly 
under the new operating schedule.  Accordingly it approved the 
application subject to the imposition of the above-mentioned 
additional conditions which were appropriate, proportionate and 
necessary in the circumstances to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr B Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.30 pm]. 


